
 James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
  

 
 
 
MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Councillor S Watson (Chair) 
Councillors R Buckmaster, V Burt, R Carter, S Copley, I Devonshire, 
J Dunlop, Y Estop, G Hill, A Holt, S Marlow and T Stowe 
 
Substitutes 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Planning and 
Growth, who, in turn, will notify the Committee service at least 7 hours 
before commencement of the meeting.) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 
01279 502174 

PETER.MANNINGS@EASTHERTS.GOV.UK 
 

Conservative Group: Councillors S Bull and T Deffley 
Green Group: Councillors M Connolly and V Smith 
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor M Adams 
Labour Group: Councillor C Redfern 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, 
with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be 
considered or being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest 
within 28 days;

• mu
[...]
mittee held on 

Wednesday 13 November 2024 – ‘to follow’ 
  

5. Planning Applications for Consideration by the Committee (Pages 6 - 8) 
  

(A) 3/23/2062/FUL - Partial change of use from Class E use into Sui 
Generis to allow for Live entertainment with the sale of alcohol and 
Hot Food. Installation of air source heat pump, erection of rear 
canopy, screen fence, external flue, and external seating area at 28 
Knight Street, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, CM21 9AT. 
(Pages 9 - 36) 

 
 Recommended for Approval 

  
(B) 3/23/2185/LBC - Insertion of partition walls, flooring, kitchen/prep 

area, stage, bar, external flue and food storage area. Alterations to 
first floor WC/s to include removal of bath, relocation of sinks and 
insertion of toilets. Installation of 3 external signage, new screen 
fence, acoustic works including the installation of secondary glazing 
and noise absorption and erection of rear canopy at 28 Knight Street, 
Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, CM21 9AT 
(Pages 37 - 51) 

 
 Recommended for Approval 

  



 

(C) 3/23/1641/FUL - The demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
Barn 1: Office accommodation, and 6 units of overnight 
accommodation (with 14 beds in total) for staff, volunteers and 
students working on the farm site (class E(g); Barn 2: 12 self-
contained holiday lodges, outbuilding for shower and laundry facilities 
(class C3 but occupation restricted to short stays only); Barn 3: 3 
retail/workshops (class E(a) / E(g)); Barn 4 - learning and 
meeting/events space with kitchen and two offices at first floor (Class 
F.1(a) / F.2(b) and Class E(g)); erection of 6 dwellings (class C3); 
widening of access and footpath and associated car parking provision 
at Church Farm, Moor Green Road, Ardeley, Stevenage 
Hertfordshire, SG2 7AH (Pages 52 - 91) 

 
 Recommended for Approval 

  
6. Items for Reporting and Noting (Pages 92 - 146) 

 
 (A) Appeals against refusal of Planning Permission/ non-determination. 

 
(B) Planning Appeals Lodged. 
 
(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates. 
 
(D) Planning Statistics. 
  

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is 
not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



 

 
  

East Herts Council Report  
 
Development Management Committee 
 
Date of Meeting:  4 December 2024 
 
Report by:   Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building  
   Control 
 
Report title:  Planning Applications for Consideration by the 
    Committee 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

       
 
Summary 
 
• This report is to enable planning and related applications and 

unauthorised development matters to be considered and 
determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out for 
each agenda item. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE:  
 
A recommendation is detailed separately for each application 
and determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out 
for each agenda item. 
 
1.0 Proposal(s) 

 
1.1 The proposals are set out in detail in the individual reports. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The background in relation to each planning application and 

enforcement matter included in this agenda is set out in the 
individual reports. 

 
3.0  Reason(s) 
 
3.1 No. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

 
  

4.0  Options 
 
4.1 As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are 

appropriate. 
 

5.0  Risks 
 
5.1 As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are 

appropriate. 
 

6.0  Implications/Consultations 
 
6.1 As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are 

appropriate. 
 
Community Safety 
As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are appropriate. 
 
Data Protection 
As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are appropriate. 
 
Equalities 
As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are appropriate. 
 
Environme
[...]
lding 

Control, Tel: 01992 531656 
  sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author  Peter Mannings, Committee Support Officer,  
   Tel: 01279 502174 

 peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 8

https://publicaccess.eastherts.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:jan.goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 DECEMBER 2024  
 
Application 
Number 

3/23/2062/FUL 

Proposal Partial change of use from Class E use into Sui Generis to allow 
for Live entertainment with the sale of alcohol and Hot Food. 
Installation of air source heat pump, erection of rear canopy, 
screen fence, external flue, and external seating area. 

Location 28 Knight Street, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, CM21 9AU 
Parish Sawbridgeworth Town Council 
Ward Sawbridgeworth  

 
Date of Registration of 
Application 

30 October 2023 

Reason for Committee 
Report 

Application has been called in by councillor 
Eric Buckmaster as the application has 
generated a huge interest in 
Sawbridgeworth. Residents are concerned 
as to the impact on their amenity, noise, 
congestion, and obstruction of pavements 
by vehicles.  

Case Officer Ellen Neumann  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of this report. 
 
1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 
 
1.1  The proposal seeks planning permission for the partial change of use 

from Class E into Sui Generis to allow for live entertainment, with the 
sale of alcohol and hot food. Permission is also sought for the 
installation of an air source heat pump, external flue, screen fence, 
erection of rear canopy and associated external seating area. 

 
1.2 The application has been amended from that originally submitted. 

Various plans and supporting documents were amended/received 
during the determination period of the application. This has been done 
to address concerns raised by various consultees. 
[...]
at the significant 
public benefit of bringing a listed building back into use, supporting the 
long-term preservation of the heritage asset and economic benefits to 
arise out of the commercial use and the positive impact on supporting a 
vibrant and mixed-use area would outweigh any harm to significance of 
the heritage asset. The proposed development would have a neutral 
impact on the Sawbridgeworth Conservation Area and nearby listed 
buildings and would therefore not cause any harm to these heritage 
assets. This is attributed to the proposal’s suitable location, design, and 
scale.  

 
9.3 There are not considered to be any significant unacceptable impacts on 

neighbouring amenity from overbearing impacts, loss of outlook, 
Page 30



Application Number: 3/23/2062/FUL 
 

overshadowing, or loss of privacy. Furthermore, the proposal is not 
considered to result in significant unacceptable concerns with regards 
to the noise or odour impact of the development, subject to conditions.  

 
9.4 It is considered that any shortfall in parking would not be substantial 

enough to justify refusal of the application given there is a nearby 
public car park, and the site is within an accessible location. 
Furthermore, the current use enables a fall-back position to exist 
(under permitted development) if the site is used as a restaurant 
(which would not require planning permission) and this would be likely 
to create similar demand for car parking as the proposed uses.  

 
9.5 Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal accords with the relevant 

policies and sections of the East Herts District Plan 2018 (as noted in 
this report) and the NPPF. No material planning considerations are 
presented which indicate that planning permission should be refused, 
and it is therefore recommended that conditional planning permission 
be granted. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out 
below. 
 
Conditions 
 
1. The devel
[...]
AC0000805256

You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data 
to third parties in any form

20m

Page 36



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 DECEMBER 2024  
 

Application 
Number 

3/23/2185/LBC 

Proposal Insertion of partition walls, flooring, kitchen/prep area, 
stage, bar, external flue and food storage area. Alterations to 
first floor WC/s to include removal of bath, relocation of sinks 
and insertion of toilets. Installation of 3 external signage, 
new screen fence, acoustic works including the installation of 
secondary glazing and noise absorption and erection of rear 
canopy. 

Location 28 Knight Street, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, CM21 9AT 
Parish Sawbridgeworth Town Council 
Ward Sawbridgeworth  

 
Date of Registration of 
Application 

16 November 2023 

Reason for Committee 
Report 

The corresponding Full Planning 
Application has been called in by councillor 
Eric Buckmaster as the application has 
generated a huge interest in 
Sawbridgeworth. Residents are concerned 
as to the impact on their amenity, noise, 
congestion, and obstruction of pavements 
by vehicles.  

Case Officer Ellen Neumann  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of this report. 
 
1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 
 
1.1 The proposal is for the carrying out of internal and external works to 28 

Knight Street, which is a Grade II Listed Building, falling within 
Sawbridgeworth Ward. 

 
1.2 This application is running concurrently with a full planning application 

under local planning authority reference 3/23/2062/FUL.  
 
1.3 The proposal consists of the insertion of partition walls, flooring, 

kitchen/prep area, stage, bar, external flue, and food storage area. 
Alterations to first floor WC/s to include removal of bath, relocation of 
sinks and insertion of toilets. Installation of 3 external signage, new Page 37

Agenda Item 5b



Application Number: 3/23/1285
[...]
r internal walls, which the Conservation Team considers 
appropriate. 

 
9.18 To ensure that works are carried out in a suitable fashion, a “making 

good” condition is recommended. This condition is deemed reasonable 
and is set out in the conditions schedule below.  

 
9.19 In summary, while the proposed works would result in less than 

substantial harm to the listed building (at the lower end of the sliding 
scale), it is considered that there will be a significant public benefit of 
bringing a listed building back into use, supporting the long-term 
preservation of the heritage asset. This public benefit, along with the 
potential contribution to the local economy as a result of bringing a 

Page 46



Application Number: 3/23/1285/LBC 
 

 
building back into use would outweigh the (less than substantial) harm 
to the significance of the heritage asset. Therefore, subject to 
conditions, the proposal is considered to comply with Policies HA1, HA7 
of the District Plan and Section 16 of the NPPF.  

 
9.20 This report also sets out how the LPA has demonstrated its statutory 

duty in giving special regard to the desirability of preserving the 
building, its setting and its features of special architectural or historic 
interest which it possesses in accord with Sections 16 and 66 of the 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990. 

 
Other matters 

 
9.21 The objections received within neighbour letters have been 

acknowledged and have been addressed in the full application which 
runs alongside this listed building consent.  

 
9.22 Neighbour representations have raised concerns about incorrect 

publicity for the application. It should be noted that a press notice and 
site notice were issued for the listed building consent application. 
Neighbour consultations are not required for listed building consent 
applications under current legislation. However, all adjacent neighbours 
received notification letters for the full application. 

 
10.0 Plan
[...]
 may be required 

under the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 
(England) Regulations 2007. 

 
Plans for Approval  

 
Plan Ref Version Received 
0263-001  16th November 

2023 
0263-002  Rev B  10th September 

2024 
0263-003 Rev A 30th January 2024 
0263-004 Rev C 10th September 

2024 
0263-005  16th November 

2023 
0263-006  16th November 

2023 
0263-007 Rev A  1st February 2024 

Page 49



Application Number: 3/23/1285/LBC 
 

 
0263-008  16th November 

2023 
0263-009  16th November 

2023 
0263-010  16th November  
0263-011  16th November 

2023 
0263-012  16th November 

2023 
0263-013 Rev C 6th November 

2024 
1263-1000  1st July 2024 

 
 

 

Page 50



1:1250@A4

SITE AREA

DATE OF PRINT

SCALE

20 November 2024

PLAN TITLE

PROJECT REF

3/23/2062/FUL and 3/23/2185/LBC

28 Knight Street
Sawbridgeworth
CM21 9AU

ADDRESS

East Herts Council
Wallhields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ

Tel: 01279 655261

© Crown copyright and database rights  2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000805256

You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data 
to third parties in any form

20m

Page 51



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 DECEMBER 2024 
 

Application 
Number 

3/23/1641/FUL 

Proposal The demolition of existing buildings and erection of:  
Barn 1: Office accommodation, and 6 units of overnight 
accommodation (with 14 beds in total) for staff, volunteers 
and students working on the farm site (class E(g);  
Barn 2: 12 self-contained holiday lodges, outbuilding for 
shower and laundry facilities (class C3 but occupation 
restricted to short stays only);  
Barn 3: 3 retail/workshops (class E(a) / E(g));  
Barn 4 - learning and meeting/events space with kitchen and 
two offices at first floor (Class F.1(a) / F.2(b) and Class E(g)); 
erection of 6 dwellings (class C3); widening of access and 
footpath and associated car parking provision 

Location Church Farm, Moor Green Road, Ardeley, Stevenage 
Hertfordshire, SG2 7AH 

Par
[...]

Government)

Major % 100% 75% 80% 80% 83% 83% 87% Major % 60%

Minor and Other % 88% 90% 91% 91% 91% 91% 91% Minor % 70%

A
p
r-

2
4

M
a
y
-2

4

J
u
n
-2

4

J
u
l-
2
4

A
u
g
-2

4

S
e
p
-2

4

O
c
t-

2
4

N
o
v
-2

4

D
e
c
-2

4

J
a
n
-2

5

F
e
b
-2

5

M
a
r-

2
5

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Monthly) 6 5 15 13 11 16 8

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Monthly) 2 1 2 1 4 7 1

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Cumulative) 6 11 26 39 50 66 74

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Cumulative) 2 3 5 6 10 17 18

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o
.  6

D

P
age 146


	Agenda
	5 Planning Applications for Consideration by the Committee
	East Herts Council Report
	Date of Meeting: 	4 December 2024
	Report by: 		Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building 				Control
	Report title:		Planning Applications for Consideration by the 				Committee
	Ward(s) affected:	All
	Summary
	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE:
	A recommendation is detailed separately for each application and determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out for each agenda item.
	1.0	Proposal(s)
	2.0	Background
	3.0 	Reason(s)
	4.0 	Options
	5.0 	Risks
	6.0 	Implications/Consultations
	Community Safety
	Data Protection
	Equalities
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	Human Rights
	Legal
	Specific Wards

	7.0 	Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
	Contact Member	Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward, Executive Member for Planning and Growth
	vicky.glover-ward@eastherts.gov.uk
	Contact Officer  	Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building Control, Tel: 01992 531656
	Report Author		Peter Mannings, Committee Support Officer, 				Tel: 01279 502174





	5a 3/23/2062/FUL - Partial change of use from Class E use into Sui Generis to allow for Live entertainment with the sale of alcohol and Hot Food. Installation of air source heat pump, erection of rear canopy, screen fence, external flue, and external seating area at 28 Knight Street, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, CM21 9AT
	OS MAP 3-23-2062.pdf

	5b 3/23/2185/LBC - Insertion of partition walls, flooring, kitchen/prep area, stage, bar, external flue and food storage area. Alterations to first floor WC/s to include removal of bath, relocation of sinks and insertion of toilets. Installation of 3 external signage, new screen fence, acoustic works including the installation of secondary glazing and noise absorption and erection of rear canopy at 28 Knight Street, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, CM21 9AT
	3232185LBC Plan

	5c 3/23/1641/FUL - The demolition of existing buildings and erection of Barn 1: Office accommodation, and 6 units of overnight accommodation (with 14 beds in total) for staff, volunteers and students working on the farm site (class E(g); Barn 2: 12 self-contained holiday lodges, outbuilding for shower and laundry facilities (class C3 but occupation restricted to short stays only); Barn 3: 3 retail/workshops (class E(a) / E(g)); Barn 4 - learning and meeting/events space with kitchen and two offices at first floor (Class F.1(a) / F.2(b) and Class E(g)); erection of 6 dwellings (class C3); widening of access and footpath and associated car parking provision at Church Farm, Moor Green Road, Ardeley, Stevenage<br/>Hertfordshire, SG2 7AH
	3231641FUL Plan

	6 Items for Reporting and Noting
	Appeals Decided - October Copies 2024.pdf
	3337946 Appeal Decision.pdf (p.1-7)
	3325171 Appeal Decision.pdf (p.8-17)
	Appeal Decision - 3346206.pdf (p.18-20)
	APPEAL DECISION 3336977.pdf (p.21-24)
	3336444 Appeal Decision.pdf (p.25-29)
	3336676 - Appeal Decision.pdf (p.30-33)
	Decision
	1. The appeal is dismissed.
	Main Issue

	2. The main issue is whether the appeal site is suitable for the proposed development, having regard to local and national policy.
	Reasons

	3. Policy DPS2 of the District Plan (DP) sets out a development strategy. It seeks to deliver sustainable development in accordance with a hierarchy that dir

Minutes of the meeting


DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2024, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S Watson (Chair) 
  Councillors R Buckmaster, S Bull, R Carter, 

S Copley, T Deffley, J Dunlop, Y Estop, 
G Hill, S Marlow, V Smith and T Stowe 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors B Deering, V Glover-Ward, A Holt 

and A Parsad-Wyatt 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Neil Button - Interim 

Development 
Management 
Team Leader 

  Steve Fraser-Lim - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  Janna Hon - Planning Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Ellen Neumann - Planning Officer 
  Martin Plummer - Service Manager 

(Development 
Management and 
Enforcement) 

  Elizabeth Oswick - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Claire Spendley - Environmental 
Health Practitioner 
(Environment 
Team Manager) 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 
Manager 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

  
257   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors V 
Burt, I Devonshire and A Holt. It was noted that 
Councillors S Bull, T Deffley and V Smith were 
substituting for Councillors A Holt, I Devonshire and V 
Burt. 
 

 

 
258   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone present at the meeting 
and those that were watching online. He introduced the 
Officers and reminded everyone to use the microphones 
for the webcast. 
 
The Chair said that this was the last meeting of the 
Development Management Committee for Victoria 
Wilders, after 8 years of supporting the committee with 
advice as the Legal Services Manager since September 
2016. He thanked Victoria on behalf of the committee and 
wished her well for the future. 
 
Councillor Deering added his thanks to Victoria from his 
time as Chair of the committee for a number of years 
before the elections in May 2023. 
 

 

 
259   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 Councillor Buckmaster declared a personal interest in 
application 3/23/2062/FUL, on the grounds that she was a 
Member of Sawbridgeworth Town Council. She said that 
she was able to determine the application with an open 
mind. 
 

 

 
260   MINUTES - 13 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
 

 Councillor Stowe proposed and Councillor Buckmaster 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 November 2024 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair, subject to the following 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

amendment: 
 
Delete in the resolution of minute 232: 
 
1. The application did not with policies DES1, BUNT1, 

GBR2 and the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Replace with: 
 
1. The application did not comply with policies DES1, 

BUNT1, GBR2 and the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 September 2024, be confirmed as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chair, subject to the 
following amendment: 
 
Delete in the resolution of minute 232: 
 
1. The application did not with policies DES1, 

BUNT1, GBR2 and the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Replace with: 
 
1. The application did not comply with policies 

DES1, BUNT1, GBR2 and the Neighbourhood 
Plan. 

  
261   3/23/2062/FUL - PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS 

E USE INTO SUI GENERIS TO ALLOW FOR LIVE 
ENTERTAINMENT WITH THE SALE OF ALCOHOL AND 
HOT FOOD. INSTALLATION OF AIR SOURCE HEAT PUMP, 
ERECTION OF REAR CANOPY, SCREEN FENCE, 
EXTERNAL FLUE, AND EXTERNAL SEATING AREA AT 28 
KNIGHT STREET, SAWBRIDGEWORTH, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, CM21 9AT 
 

 

 At this point in the meeting (19:08), Councillor Watson  



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

(Chair) proposed, and Councillor Hill seconded, a motion 
for a 5-minute adjournment from 19:10 to 19:15, to allow 
Members time to read the late representations summary. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
The Chair said that there was an error in the report in that 
the application had been called in by Councillor Angus 
Parsad-Wyatt, and not by Councillor Eric Buckmaster as 
stated in the report. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that they should not 
discuss the application during the 5-minute adjournment 
period. 
 

RESOLVED – that the meeting be adjourned for 5 
minutes from 19:10 to 19:15. 
 

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/23/2062/FUL, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report. 
 
The planning case officer summarised the application and 
set out in detail the key issues for Members to consider. 
She said that her presentation would also cover listed 
building application 3/23/2185/LBC, and Members were 
reminded that the internal alterations requited listed 
building consent only and therefore formed no part of the 
considerations of the full application.  
 
The planning case officer presented the committee with a 
series of elevation drawings and said that there had been 
no objection from Hertfordshire Highways. The planning 
case officer advised the committee of the main planning 
considerations and advised of the neutral impact on the 
listed building and the Sawbridgeworth conservation area.  
 
Sarah Glover addressed the Committee in objection to 
the application. Councillor N Parsad-Wyatt addressed the 
committee on behalf of Sawbridgeworth Town Council. 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

 
Councillor A Parsad-Wyatt addressed the committee as 
an East Herts local ward Member. The Committee 
debated the application and asked questions of the 
planning officers and the Environmental Health Officer. 
The officers responded to the questions asked by the 
Committee. 
 
The Legal Services Manager said that the impact of the 
proposed development in the context of the four licensing 
objectives was covered by the separate licensing regime. 
She detailed the four licensing objectives for Members. 
 
The planning case officer advised that the proposed 
hours of operation were covered by a condition and were 
for a closure time of 11 pm on Sundays and midnight on 
Fridays and Saturdays. The Interim Team Leader 
(Strategic Applications Team) said that the hours of 
operation could be further curtailed by the separate 
licensing regime in respect of the sale of alcohol or live 
music. He said that his advice was that this satisfactorily 
addressed the noise concerns. 
 
Councillor Estop mentioned the possibility of a proposal to 
defer the application to secure more information in 
respect of the proposed operation so that was a better 
understanding of the planned activities on the site. The 
Legal Services Manager said that Members needed to be 
mindful of the statutory timescales for the council 
determining the application, and the risk of an appeal for 
non-determination of the application. 
 
Councillor Watson proposed, and Councillor Hill 
seconded, a motion that an extra condition be applied in 
respect of the service delivery strategy to include details 
of the hours of operation which would seek to avoid a 
conflict with school opening and closing times. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

At this point in the meeting (20:30), Councillor Watson 
proposed, and Councillor Hill seconded, a motion for a 5-
minute adjournment from 20:30 to 20:35. After being put 
to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that they should not 
discuss the application during the 5-minute adjournment 
period. 
 

RESOLVED – that the meeting be adjourned for 5 
minutes from 20:30 to 20:35. 

 
The meeting reconvened and Members continued to 
debate the application. They asked further questions of 
the officers.  
 
Councillor Estop proposed, and Councillor Buckmaster 
seconded, a motion that application 3/23/2062/FUL be 
deferred so that there could more be information 
regarding the proposed uses of the site under licensing 
terms. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared LOST. 
 
Councillor Watson proposed, and Councillor Hill 
seconded, a motion that application 3/23/2062/FUL be 
granted planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out at the end of the report, and subject to the extra 
condition previously approved by the Committee being 
applied in respect of the service delivery strategy to 
include details of the hours of operation which would seek 
to avoid a conflict with school opening and closing times. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that application 3/23/2062/FUL be 
granted planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report, and 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

subject to the extra condition previously approved 
by the Committee being applied in respect of the 
service delivery strategy to include details of the 
hours of operation which would seek to avoid a 
conflict with school opening and closing times. 

  
262   3/23/2185/LBC - INSERTION OF PARTITION WALLS, 

FLOORING, KITCHEN/PREP AREA, STAGE, BAR, 
EXTERNAL FLUE AND FOOD STORAGE AREA. 
ALTERATIONS TO FIRST FLOOR WC/S TO INCLUDE 
REMOVAL OF BATH, RELOCATION OF SINKS AND 
INSERTION OF TOILETS. INSTALLATION OF 3 EXTERNAL 
SIGNAGE, NEW SCREEN FENCE, ACOUSTIC WORKS 
INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF SECONDARY 
GLAZING AND NOISE ABSORPTION AND ERECTION OF 
REAR CANOPY AT 28 KNIGHT STREET, 
SAWBRIDGEWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE, CM21 9AT   
 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/23/2185/LBC, listed 
building consent be granted subject to the conditions set 
out at the end of the report. 
 
The planning case officer summarised the application and 
recapped on the key issues for Members to consider. She 
referred to the comments of the Conservation Officer, and 
the conclusion drawn was that the proposed alterations 
would result in less than substantial harm to the listed 
building. 
 
Members were advised that the conservation team 
considered that the significant public benefit of bringing 
the listed building back into use, supporting the long term 
of preservation of the heritage asset and the economics 
benefits together with the positive impact of supporting 
the vibrant and mixed-use area would outweigh any harm 
that was significant to the heritage asset. 
 
The Committee debated the application and asked 
questions of the planning officers. The officers responded 
to the questions raised. The planning case officer 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

confirmed that the signage formed part of the listed 
building consent application, and this matter was also 
covered by an informative requiring the submission of an 
advertisement consent application for the signage.  
 
Councillor Stowe proposed, and Councillor Carter 
seconded, a motion that application 3/23/2185/LBC be 
granted listed building consent subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that application 3/23/2185/LBC be 
granted listed building consent subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report. 

  
263   3/23/1641/FUL - THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 

BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF BARN 1: OFFICE 
ACCOMMODATION, AND 6 UNITS OF OVERNIGHT 
ACCOMMODATION (WITH 14 BEDS IN TOTAL) FOR 
STAFF, VOLUNTEERS AND STUDENTS WORKING ON 
THE FARM SITE (CLASS E(G); BARN 2: 12 SELF-
CONTAINED HOLIDAY LODGES, OUTBUILDING FOR 
SHOWER AND LAUNDRY FACILITIES (CLASS C3 BUT 
OCCUPATION RESTRICTED TO SHORT STAYS ONLY); 
BARN 3: 3 RETAIL/WORKSHOPS (CLASS E(A) / E(G)); 
BARN 4 - LEARNING AND MEETING/EVENTS SPACE WITH 
KITCHEN AND TWO OFFICES AT FIRST FLOOR (CLASS 
F.1(A) / F.2(B) AND CLASS E(G)); ERECTION OF 6 
DWELLINGS (CLASS C3); WIDENING OF ACCESS AND 
FOOTPATH AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING PROVISION 
AT CHURCH FARM, MOOR GREEN ROAD, ARDELEY, 
STEVENAGE, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG2 7AH   
 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/23/1641/FUL, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report. 
 
The planning case officer summarised the application and 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

set out in detail the key planning policy issues for 
Members to consider. He presented the detailed ground 
floor and first floor plans and described the proposed 
layout of the site. He also detailed the relevant planning 
history and referred to the previous application for 3 
dwellings. 
 
Mr Tim Waygood addressed the committee in support of 
the application as the applicant. The Committee debated 
the application and asked questions of the planning 
officers. The officers responded to the questions raised by 
the Committee. 
 
Members were advised that there were no grounds for 
refusing the application on the grounds of design quality, 
due to the similar appearance of the proposed dwellings 
in comparison with those already approved. The planning 
case officer said that the proposed development was 
appropriate in this location, and there was already a 
permission in place for 3 residential dwellings. 
 
Councillor Carter spoke about the positive benefits of the 
application for the wider community. She supported the 
point that had been made that the buildings were at the 
end of their useful life and the proposed development was 
a big improvement.  She acknowledged the problem of 
availability of rural housing in rural areas for younger 
people. 
 
Councillor Carter referred to condition 19 in respect of 
swift bricks and the details of biodiversity enhancements, 
and a request for 16 swift bricks to be integrated into 
buildings and for details of these measures to be 
submitted for approval at an earlier stage i.e., not just 
before occupation but before above ground development 
had commenced. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed, and Councillor Buckmaster 
seconded, a motion for an amendment to condition 19 
regarding biodiversity so that the condition specified 16 
integrated swift bricks with details required to be 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

submitted before above ground development had 
commenced. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
Councillor Buckmaster proposed, and Councillor Dunlop 
seconded, a motion that application 3/23/1641/FUL be 
granted planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out at the end of the report, to include an amendment to 
condition 19 regarding biodiversity so that the proposed 
16 swift bricks were integrated and with details required to 
be submitted before above ground development had 
commenced. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that application 3/23/1641/FUL be 
granted planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report, and 
subject to the revised condition 19 regarding 
biodiversity so that the proposed 16 swift bricks 
were integrated with details required to be 
submitted before above ground development had 
commenced. 

  
264   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  

 
 

 Councillor Stowe complimented the Officers on the 
outcome of the appeal decisions from the planning 
inspectorate. 

 
RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 
 
(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 

permission / non-determination; 
 
(B) Planning Appeals lodged; 

 
(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

Hearing Dates; and 
 
(D) Planning Statistics. 

  
265   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 9.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


